
 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 
Date: Tuesday 14 November 2023 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George V Road, 
Amersham HP6 5AW 

Membership: 

T Egleton (Chairman), D Anthony, M Bracken, S Chhokar, P Griffin, G Hollis (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr W Matthews, G Sandy, A Wheelhouse and A Wood 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.cdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 432950. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.cdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
    
2 Declarations of Interest  
    
3 Minutes 3 - 4 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023. 

 
 

 
Planning Applications 
  
4 PL/23/0411/FA - Firdene, Oxford Road, Denham, SL9 7AP 5 - 38 
    
5 PL/23/2325/FA - Iver Flowerland, Norwood Lane, Iver Heath, SL0 0EW 39 - 50 
    
6 Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday 12 December 2023 at 2.30pm. 

 
 

 
7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)  
 To confirm members’ availability to undertake site visits on Monday 11 

December 2023, if required 
 

 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 17 October 2023 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King 
George V Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 2.30 pm and concluding at 3.55 pm. 

Members present 

T Egleton, M Bracken, S Chhokar, P Griffin, Dr W Matthews, G Sandy, A Wheelhouse and 
A Wood 

Others in attendance 

L Hornby, G Mansfield, B Robinson, K Stubbs and H Thomas 

Apologies 

D Anthony and G Hollis 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 Councillor G Sandy: PL/22/4027/FA – declared a non-pecuniary interest due to 

having called in the application. He declared that he had made no pre-
determination, that he had an open mind and would listen to the debate before 
voting on the application 
  

2 Minutes 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

3 PL/22/4027/FA - Cliveden Stud House, Cliveden Road, Taplow, SL6 0HL 
 Conversion of two equestrian buildings to form 7 residential units with associated 

parking and landscaping. 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the written update.  
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application subject to the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

addition of an Informative stressing that Permitted Development Rights would be 
removed.  
  
The applicant was advised that the planning committee expressed that any future 
application to alter the proposed development would be looked at carefully. This 
would include the consideration of the impact on the traditional form and design of 
the existing stable blocks and the rural character of the area. 
  
Speaking on behalf of Taplow Parish Council: Cllr R Worthington 
Speaking in objection: Professor A Sinclair 
  
It was proposed by Councillor T Egleton and seconded by Councillor W Matthews 
  
 Resolved: that the application be approved subject to the additional 

Informative as laid out above.  
  

4 PL/23/0411/FA - Firdene, Oxford Road, Denham, SL9 7AP 
 Demolition of existing house and outbuildings and erection of a block of 6 flats with 

associated parking, cycle and bin provision and widening of existing vehicular access.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the written update.  
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to defer the application 
pending further clarification of the application of the Council’s car parking standards 
for this development and for Conditions 16 to 18 to refer to windows at first floor 
and above.  
  
It was requested that when the application was brought back to the Committee that 
a transportation officer attends the meeting. 
  
Speaking as Ward Councillor: Cllr J Chhokar 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr R Patel 
  
It was proposed by Councillor T Egleton and seconded by Councillor M Bracken. 
  
            Resolved: that the application be deferred for the reasons as given above.  
  

5 Date of Next Meeting 
 Tuesday 14 November at 2.30pm. 

  
6 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 

  

Page 4



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
Update Report to South Area Planning Committee – Following 
Deferral on Tuesday 17th October 2023 

 

Application Number: PL/23/0411/FA 

Proposal: Demolition of existing house and outbuildings and erection of a 
block of 6 flats with associated parking, cycle and bin provision 
and widening of existing vehicular access 

 

Site location: Firdene 
 Oxford Road 
 Denham 
 Buckinghamshire 
 SL9 7AP  

 

Applicant: Ms M Gardiola 

Case Officer: Mr Graham Mansfield 

Ward affected: Denham 

Parish-Town Council: Denham Parish Council 

Valid date: 13 February 2023 

Determination date: 21 May 2023 (Extension of time: 17th November 2023) 

Recommendation: Conditional permission.  

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the redevelopment of the site to erect a 
three-storey building accommodating 6 flats with associated parking, cycle and bin 
storage and widening of the existing vehicular access. 

1.2 The application has been referred for determination by South Area Planning Committee 
following it being called in by Councillor Hollis and Denham Parish Council. 

1.3 The application was considered at the South Buckinghamshire Area Committee on 17th 
October 2023 and the decision was deferred to enable further clarification/information 
to be provided in relation to the parking and highway impacts of the proposal. 

1.4 The previous Planning Committee report is attached at Appendix A and the 
recommendation for this application remains conditional permission. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


2.0 Update since previous Planning Committee on 17th October 2023 

2.1 At the previous Committee Meeting, members raised queries that the proposed 
development would appear to be contrary to the parking standards as set out in the 
adopted document Buckinghamshire Countywide Parking Guidance (BCPG) 2015.  
Questions were raised on whether the proposed development has been assessed 
correctly against the Council’s adopted parking standards.
[...]

(subject to conditions) due to the lack of evidence to support such an objection on 
safety, convenience of use or network capacity issues.’ 

2.14 Overall, and in light of the above, the proposed development would be acceptable in 
terms of parking provision.  Therefore, the proposed development would not result in 
unacceptable impacts on highway safety, or severe residual cumulative impacts on the 
road network in line with paragraph 111 of the NPPF. 

3.0 Recommendation: Conditional Permission 

Subject to the following conditions: 

1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning from the date of this decision notice. 

 Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1)(a) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.    (SS01A) 

Page 7



 

2. No development shall take place above ground level until a schedule of external facing 
materials to be used in the elevations of the development hereby permitted have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.   (SM01) 
Reason: To safeguard and enhance the visual amenities of the locality.  (Policy EP3 of the 
South Bucks District Local Plan (adopted March 1999) refers.) 

3. Prior to the commencement of the development above ground level a specification of all 
finishing materials to be used in any hard surfacing of the application site shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the 
development shall be constructed using the approved materials.  (SM02) 
Reason: To ensure that such works do not detract from the development itself or from 
the appearance of the locality in general. (Policy EP3 of the South Bucks District Local Plan 
(adopted March 1999) refers.) 

4. Notwithstanding any indications illustrated on drawings already submitted, no 
development shall take place
[...]
y. 
 
Even in a ‘worse case scenario’ whereby each flat generated the need for two spaces rather 
than the one each that has been demonstrated, there is no demonstrable harm that the 
displacement of (6no) vehicles onto the local network.  As the only recorded Personal Injury 
Accident (PIA) in the vicinity of the site was due to a lack of driver attention to a motorcycle 

Page 15



(at a midpoint position between the application site and the A40/Pinstone Way junction), 
there is insufficient evidence to suggest that such a level of parking displacement would be 
detrimental to highway safety. 
 
For the reasons above, the Highway Authority do not believe that each flat would require 
two parking spaces each due to its experience of deploying the guidance for apartment 
developments over the last eight years (of which a great many have been built and occupied.  
Ergo, we maintain our position of no objections to this application (subject to conditions) due 
to the lack of evidence to support such an objection on safety, convenience of use or network 
capacity issues. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Matthew Hardy 
 
Highways Development Management Team Leader (West, South and East) 
Planning Growth & Sustainability 
 
 

Page 16



Buckinghamshire Council 

Report to South Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/23/0411/FA 

Proposal: Demolition of existing house and outbuildings and erection of a block 
of 6 flats with associated parking, cycle and bin provision and widening 
of existing vehicular access 

 

Site location: Firdene 
Oxford Road 
Denham  
SL9 7AP 

Applicant: Ms M Gardiola 

Case Officer: Mr Graham Mansfield 

Ward affected: Denham 

Parish-Town Council: Denham Parish Council 

Valid date: 13 February 2023 

Determination date: 21 May 2023 (Extension of time: 20 October 2023) 

Recommendation: Defer and delegate the application to the Director of Planning and 
Environment to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions 
set out in this report
[...]
ly with applicants to secure 
developments. 

7.2 The Council work with the applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by 
offering a pre-application advice service, and as appropriate updating 
applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their application.  

7.3 In this instance, the applicant was advised of any issues and provided the opportunity 
to respond to and submit additional information when necessary. 

8.0 Recommendation:  Defer and delegate the application to the Director of Planning and 
Environment to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set out below and any 
others he considers appropriate. 

CONDITIONS 

1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning from the date of this decision notice. 

  Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990.    (SS01A) 

2. No development shall take place above ground level until a schedule of materials to be used 
in the elevations of the development hereby permitted have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details.   (SM01) 

 Reason: To safeguard and enhance the visual amenities of the locality.  (Policy EP3 of the 
South Bucks District Local Plan (adopted March 1999) refers.) 

3. Prior to the commencement of the development above ground level a specification of all 
finishing materials to be used in any hard surfacing of the application site shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the development shall 
be constructed using the approved materials.  (SM02) 

  Reason: To ensure that such works do not detract from the development itself or from the 
appearance of the locality in general. (Policy EP3 of the South Bucks District Local Plan 
(adopted March 1999) refers.
[...]
 on the nearby listed buildings. 

The Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990  

The proposals would preserve the architectural and historic interest of the listed building and 
therefore complies with sections 66 of the Act.  

NPPF  

The proposal would cause no harm to the significance of the heritage asset. 

For the reasons given above it is felt that in heritage terms: The application would not raise any 
heritage objection. 

Urban Design Officer: 

(Verbal Advice) 

No objections in terms of design.  Officers to recognise the context of the surrounding area. 

Representations 

Letters of objections have been received from 5 separate households, the contents of which are 
summarised as follows: 

- Concerns regarding the construction of further flats in the area 

- Highway safety 

- Anti-social behaviour due to increase in flats 

- In adequate parking 

- Obstruction of view 

- Out of character 

- Overdevelopment 

- Overlooking 

- Impact on amenity 

- Parking pressure 

Page 49Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 
 
Do not scale – this map is indicative only 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 51

Appendix 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 
 
 

Report to South Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/23/2325/FA 

Proposal: Change of use to storage (Class B8) (retrospective) and 
associated landscaping 

 

Site location: Iver Flowerland 
 Norwood Lane 
 Iver Heath 
 SL0 0EW 

 

Applicant: Iver Flowerland Garden Centre 

Case Officer: Richard Regan 

Ward affected: Iver 

Parish-Town Council: Iver Parish Council 

Valid date: 17 July 2023 

Determination date: 16 November 2023 

Recommendation: Conditional permission 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the change of use to storage (Class B8) 
and associated landscaping. 

1.2 It is considered that the proposals are considered to not constitute inappropriate 
development within the Green Belt and would maintain its openness and not prejudice 
its purposes.   

1.3  Whilst the application would result in an increase in HGV movements, these are minimal, 
and would not lead to any unacceptable impacts on highway safety, nor would there be 
an adverse impact on Air Quality.   

1.4 The proposals would also not adversely impact upon the character and appearance of 
the site or locality in general, nor would there be any unacceptable impacts on the 
amenities of any neighbouring properties. 

1.5 The application has been referred for determination by the South Area Planning 
Committee following it being called in by Cllr Matthews and Cllr Griffin. 

1.6 Recommendation – Conditional Permission. 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The application seeks planning permission for the change of use of the land and building 
within the application site, to storage (Class B8), together with associated landscaping. 

2.2 The application site relates to a parcel of land that forms part of the wider Iver 
Flowerland site, which is a nursery/garden centre business.  The site, subject to this 
current application, consists of two large glasshouse buildings, as well as the land around 
them to the south and west, which is a mixture of hardsurfacing and grass.  The site is 
located within the Green Belt. 

2.3 The type of storage proposed is specific to the company that currently operates from 
the site, ‘Green Teams’, who supply plants and landscaping materials/objects to film 
companies.  It is proposed to re-use the two existing greenhouse buildings on the site, 
as well as a small area in between the two glasshouses, and a small area immediately to 
the south of the most southern glasshouse.  An area to the west of the glasshouses, 
which is currently used for storage purposes, without planning permission, is to be 
returned to open grassland as part of these proposals.  It is proposed to utilise the 
existing vehicular access from Swallow Street. 

2.4 The application is accompanied by: 

a) Planning Statement 
b) Transport Statement 
c) Travel Plan 
d) SUDS Statement 

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

3.1 Relevant planning history for the site:  

- 93/00190/FUL – Conditional Permission, 15 August 1997 – Erect Glasshouse; 
continue use/extn glasshouse for sale garden assoc goods; ret/extn car park with 
landscaping; area for display/sale plants; use glasshouse for display/sale plants; 
replacement portaloo. 

- 01/00544/FUL – Conditional Permission, 3 July 2001 - Erection of covered way 
between greenhouses. 

- 01/00803/ADV – Conditional Consent, 8 August 2001 - Retention of two non-
illuminated advertisement hoardings. 

- 01/01515/ADV – Conditional Consent, 31 January 2002 - Retention of two non-
illuminated sign boards. 

- 05/01018/FUL – Conditional Permission, 15 September 2005 - Erection of 
production glasshouse, retail glasshouse, open sided retail canopies.  Change of use 
of existing nursery glasshouse to nursery/garden centre. 

- PL/19/2883/FA - Refused, 14 October 2019 - Change of use of part of the Garden 
Centre to a Builder's merchant with retail sales (retrospective). 

- PL/22/0758/FA – Refused, 16 June 2022 - Change of use to storage (Class B8) 
(retrospective) and landscaping. 

- AP/22/0143 – In Progress,  - Appeal against a material change of use of the Land 
and buildings to a mixed use comprising Storage and Distribution (Use Class B8), 
agriculture and horticulture (the unauthorised use) and integral to the unauthori
[...]
vise the scheme accordingly. 

8.0 Recommendation: Conditional permission, subject to the following conditions:- 

Page 45



1. Any items to be stored externally, outside of the glasshouses, shall not exceed 3m in 
height. 

 Reason: To protect the openness of the Green Belt. 
  
2. Any external storage shall be limited to the areas as shown on plan No. P2065-03A. 
 Reason: To protect the openness of the Green Belt. 
 
3. No more than a total of 7 deliveries shall take place within any given week. All deliveries 

and collections to and from the site shall only be carried out between the following days 
and times: 

 Monday to Friday from 08.00 hours to 17.00 hours. 
At no times on Saturdays and Sundays. 

 Reason: To protect the amenities of the neighbouring properties and to prevent any 
adverse effects to air quality. 

 
4. The development to which this planning permission relates shall be undertaken solely 

in accordance with the following drawings: 

List of approved plans: 

Received  Plan Reference 

17 Jul 2023 P2065-01A 

17 Jul 2023 P2065-02A 

17 Jul 2023 P2065-03A 

  

Page 46



APPENDIX A:  Consultation Responses and Representations 
 
Councillor Comments 

Cllr Matthews: 
“I would also like to retain my call in of this application both on Green belt grounds and the HGV 
traffic on a road which has an environmental weight restriction on it.” 
 
Cllr Griffin: 
“I would like to retain the 'call-in' as this application appears to fall foul of the objectives of the NHP 
to proactively limit and reduce the number of HGVs accessing The Ivers and specifically on weight 
limited roads.” 
 
Parish Council Comments 

“The parish council object and request a call-in due to the following: 

As stated in the adopted Ivers Neighbourhood Plan, Policy IV9 (B) Reducing Heavy Goods 
Vehicles, the parish council will not support development that will lead to an increase in HGV 
movements. 
 
The parish council dispute the number of HGV movements quoted in association
[...]
age 48



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 

 

 
 
Do not scale – this map is indicative only 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA Licence 
Number 100023578 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item



	4 PL/23/0411/FA - Firdene, Oxford Road, Denham, SL9 7AP
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Update since previous Planning Committee on 17th October 2023
	3.0 Recommendation: Conditional Permission
	Matthew Hardy

	PL230411FA - Firdene AppxB
	Agenda
	South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item



	4 PL/22/4027/FA - Cliveden Stud House, Cliveden Road, Taplow, SL6 0HL
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Summary of Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	7.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	8.0 Recommendation:  Defer and delegate the application to the Director of Planning and Environment to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions below and any others which he considers appropriate and the satisfactory prior completion of a P...
	CONDITIONS
	PL224027FA - Cliveden Stud House AppxB

	5 PL/23/0411/FA - Firdene, Oxford Road, Denham, SL9 7AP
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Summary of Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	7.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	PL230411FA - Firdene Oxford Road AppxB



	5 PL/23/2325/FA - Iver Flowerland, Norwood Lane, Iver Heath, SL0 0EW
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Summary of Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	7.0 Working with the applicant / agent




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 14 November 2023 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King 
George V Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 2.30 pm and concluding at 4.15 pm. 

Members present 

T Egleton, S Chhokar, P Griffin, G Hollis, Dr W Matthews, A Wheelhouse and A Wood 

Others in attendance 

L Ashton, B Binstead, T Higgins, L Hornby, G Mansfield, B Robinson, R Regan and R Steele 

Apologies 

D Anthony, M Bracken and G Sandy 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 There were none.  

  
2 Minutes 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

3 PL/23/0411/FA - Firdene, Oxford Road, Denham, SL9 7AP 
 Demolition of existing house and outbuildings and erection of a block of 6 flats with 

associated parking, cycle and bin provision and widening of existing vehicular access.  
  
After a full debate, a motion was proposed and seconded to refuse the application. 
However, following the vote, this motion was defeated. 
  
Members then voted on the motion to approve the application, in line with officer’s 
recommendation subject to the addition of a Condition for provision of cycle 
parking.   
  
It was proposed by Councillor T Egleton and seconded by Councillor A Wood. 
  



 

 

            Resolved: that the application be approved.  
  

4 PL/23/2325/FA - Iver Flowerland, Norwood Lane, Iver Heath, SL0 0EW 
 Change of use to storage (Class B8)(retrospective) and associated landscaping.  

  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members noted the written update. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application subject to the 
following: 
  
Members noted the written update. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application subject to the 
following: 
  
1.      That Condition 3 be amended to read, ”No more than a total of 14 HGV 

movements, shall take place within any given week.” 

2.    That Condition 4 be amended to read “Within 3 months of the date of this 
decision, details of an upgraded vehicular access point and access track within 
the site, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority”. 

3.    That Condition 5 be amended to read: 

i)   Within six months of the date of this decision, all external storage, including 
storage containers, within the red line area of the application side, which is 
not located within one of the specific areas shown on plan No. P2065-03B 
where external storage is permitted, shall be completely removed from the 
site.  

4.    An additional Condition that there be no staff parking within the application site. 
  
Speaking in objection: Ms C Gibson. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor G Hollis and seconded by Councillor S Chhokar. 
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved subject to the amendments and 

additions of the Conditions as stated above.  
  

5 Date of Next Meeting 
 Tuesday 12 December 2023 at 2.30pm 

  
6 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 

  


	South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


